(Purchasing) Policy for Procurement of Professional Services v.1.0-2020

(Purchasing) Policy for Procurement of
Professional Services

C $ 1,125,000 77.78% 25 19

D $ 950,000 92.11% 25 23

E $ 875,000 100.00% 25 25

2.  COST EVALUATION METHOD TWO

The User Department’s representative assigns a “dollar-per-point” value, usually based on a fee
estimate prepared prior to the receipt of proposals and confidence-level factor applied to this
estimate.  For example, if it is assumed that the cost proposals should be within 25% of the
project manager’s/Department’s fee estimate (-25% to +25%), then the total dollar value of the
cost points could be spread over a range equal to 50% of the estimate.  The dollars-per-point
amount is then determined by dividing the total dollar value of cost points by the number of points
assigned to cost, with the number of points selected based on the level of importance given to
cost.  See example below.

EXAMPLE

A possible scenario for application of this approach follows:

• Preliminary Fee Cost Estimate = $1,000,000

• Range of reasonable costs = 50% (-25% on the low range side and +25% on the high range side)

• Cost point value range = 50%

• Total value of cost points = $1,000,000 x 50% = $500,000

• Number of cost points assigned to cost = 25 (which places a lower proportionate value on cost in
the overall selection process)

• Dollars-per-point = $500,000 / 25 = $20,000

The table below shows this calculation for an assumed situation.

Firm Fee Proposal
Cost Difference
from Lowest

Difference
divided by
Dollars-per-point

Cost
Points
Awarded
(rounded)

A $ 1,250,000 $ 375,000 18.75 6

B $ 985,000 $ 110,000 5.5 20

C $ 1,125,000 $ 250,000 12.5 12

D $ 950,000 $ 75,000 3.75 21

E $ 875,000 $ 0 0 25

If more weight were desired to be allocated to cost in the selection process, the number of cost points would
be increased.  The impact of this change is illustrated below, using the assumed values in the previous
scenario.

• Total value of cost points = $500,000

• Number of cost points assigned to cost = 50

• Dollars-per-point = $500,000 / 50 = $10,000

Page 15 of 24
(Purchasing) Policy for Procurement of Professional Services v.1.0-2020

(Purchasing) Policy for Procurement of
Professional Services

Firm Fee Proposal
Cost Difference
from Lowest

Difference